

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JAMES OBERGEFELL, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR,
OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FAMILY
TRUST FOUNDATION OF KENTUCKY,
INC.,
A/K/A THE FAMILY FOUNDATION

STANTON L. CAVE, ESQ.
LAW OFFICE OF STAN CAVE
P.O. Box 910457
LEXINGTON, KY 40591-0457
TELEPHONE: (859) 309-3000
EMAIL: stan.cave@stancavelaw.com

ADDITIONAL CAPTIONS APPEAR ON FOLLOWING PAGE.

BRITTANI HENRY, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

VALERIA TANCO, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

WILLIAM EDWARD "BILL" HASLAM, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

APRIL DEBOER, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

RICHARD SNYDER, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

GREGORY BOURKE, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, IN HIS CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR
OF KENTUCKY, *Respondent*.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ISSUES BEFORE THE COURT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT REQUIRE STATES TO LICENSE/RECOGNIZE SAME SEX MARRIAGES	8
II. DEFERENCE TO THE STATES IS NOT DEFERENCE IF IT ONLY APPLIES WHEN IN AGREEMENT WITH STATE ACTION	11
III. STATES HAVE AN INTEREST IN MARRIAGE LAWS WHICH IS RATIONALLY RELATED TO A LEGITIMATE PURPOSE	15
A. A “plausible” reason is all that is required.....	17

B.	Rational-basis review requires deference to State marriage laws	18
C.	Kentucky’s marriage laws are rationally related to furthering compelling interests	26
	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552, 2582 (2013).....	21
<i>Andersen v. King Cnty.</i> , 138 P.3d 963, 984 (Wash. 2006).....	27
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810, 810 (1972).....	5
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356, 366-67 (2001).....	27
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587, 614 (1987).....	25
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 450 (1985).....	6, 26, 27
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471, 485 (1970).....	19
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Communications Commission v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307, 313-14 (1993).....	18, 19
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306, 327-33 (2003).....	25
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312, 330 (1993).....	17, 19
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 338, 821 N.Y.S.2d 770 (N.Y. App. 2006).....	25
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 1065, 1107 (D. Haw. 2012)	27

	Page(s)
<i>Johnson v. Robinson</i> , 415 U.S. 361, 383 (1974)	26, 27
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1, 12 (1967)	9, 17
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190, 211 (1888)	17
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494, 503 (1977)	9
<i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> , 821 N.E.2d 15, 23, 29 (Ind. App. 2005)	27
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1, 10, 11, 17-18 (1992)	17
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584, 602 (1979)	21
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620, 634-35 (1996)	6
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 760 n.11 (1982)	23
<i>Standhardt v. Super. Ct.</i> , 77 P.3d 451, 463 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003)	27
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families For Equal. & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816, 845 (1977)	21
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 68 (2000)	21
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515, 533 (1996)	25

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct 2675, 2691 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793, 799 (1997)	27
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 721 (1997)	9
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287, 303 (1942)	17
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374, 384 (1978)	9, 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States	<i>passim</i>
Fifteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States	8
Nineteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States	8
Ky. Const. § 233a.....	3, n. 2, 4
KRS 402.010	3, n.2
KRS 402.020	3, n.2
KRS 402.040	3, n.2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

1 William Blackstone, Commentaries *435.....	21
Doherty, William J., et al., <i>Responsible Fathering</i> , 60 J. Marriage & Fam. 277, 280 (1998)	20
Ellis, Bruce J., et al., <i>Does Father Absence Place Daughters at Special Risk for Early Sexual Activity and Teenage Pregnancy?</i> , 74 Child Dev. 801, 801 (2003).....	24
Finer, Lawrence B., and Zolna, Mia R., <i>Unintended Pregnancy in the United States: Incidence and Disparities, 2006</i> , 84 Contraception 478, 481 Table 1 (2011)	19
Flouri, Elrinia and Buchanan, Ann, <i>The role of father involvement in children's later mental health</i> , 26 J. Adolescence 63, 63 (2003)	23
George, Robert P., et al., <i>What is Marriage?</i> 38 (2012)	16

Glenn, Norval D. <i>The Struggle For Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 41 Soc'y 25, 26 (2004)	16
Levi-Strauss, Claude <i>The View From Afar</i> 40-41 (1985)	16
Manning, Wendy D. and Lamb, Kathleen A., <i>Adolescent Well Being in Cohabiting, Married, and Single-Parent Families</i> , 65 J. Marriage & Fam. 876, 890 (2003)	22, n.3
Marquardt, Elizabeth, et al., <i>My Daddy's Name is Donor: A New Study of Young Adults Conceived Through Sperm Donation</i> , Institute for American Values, at 7, <i>available at</i> http://familyscholars.org/my -daddys-name-is-donor-2/	23
McLanahan, Sara and Sandefur, Gary, <i>Growing Up with a Single Parent: What Hurts, What Helps</i> 1 (1994).....	22, n. 3

Moore, Kristin Anderson, et al., <i>Marriage from a Child's Perspective: How Does Family Structure Affect Children, and What Can We do About It?</i> , Child Trends Research Brief 6 (June 2002)	20
Obama, Barack, <i>President Obama's Speech on Fatherhood</i> (Jun. 15, 2008), <i>transcript available at</i> http://www.realclearpolitics.com /articles/2008/06/obamas_speech_ on_fatherhood.html	24
Popenoe, David, <i>Life Without Father</i> 146 (1996)	24-25
Quale, G. Robina, <i>A History of Marriage Systems</i> 2 (1988).....	16
United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child, art. 7, § 1	21
Wilcox, W. Bradford, eds., <i>Why Marriage Matters</i> 15 (2d ed. 2005).....	16
Wilcox, W. Bradford, <i>Reconcilable Differences: What Social Sciences Show About Complementarity of Sexes & Parenting</i> , Touchstone, Nov. 2005	25

Wildsmith, Elizabeth, et al., <i>Childbearing Outside of Marriage: Estimates and Trends in the United States</i> , Child Trends Research Brief 5 (Nov. 2011)	19
Wilcox, W. Bradford, et al., eds., <i>Why Marriage Matters</i> 11 (3d ed. 2011)	22, n.3
Wilson, James Q., <i>The Marriage Problem</i> 41 (2002).....	16, 23
